interest rate

Variable
interest rate

Non-interest
bearing

Details 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018

Cash and deposits

 — Cash and cash
equivalents

1.80 1.69 29,829 24,539 - - 21,430 23,845 8,399 694

Receivables

 — Receivables
at amortised
cost excluding
statutory amounts

3,035 10,940 - - - - 3,035 10,940

32,864 35,479 - 21,430 23,845 11,434 11,634

Borrowings

 — Finance lease
liabilities

4.00 4.31 653 668 653 668 - - - -

Payables

 — Payables at
amortised
cost excluding
statutory amounts

7,390 5,769 - - - - 7,390 5,769

8,043 6,437 653 668 - - 7,390 5,769

Notes to the financial statements
ZOOLOGICAL PARKS AND GARDENS BOARD

A
N

N
U

A
L

R
EP

O
R

T
20

18
-1

9

77

Interest rate risk sensitivity

Taking into account past performance, future expectations, economic forecasts, and management’s knowledge and
experience of the financial markets, the Board believes that a movement of 100 basis points up or down in market
interest rates is possible over the next 12 months. The sensitivity analysis of the 100 basis points movements is
outlined below.

($ thousand)

Carrying
amount

Interest rate risk

-100 basis points +100 basis points

Details 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018

Financial assets

 — Cash and cash equivalents - does
not include non-interest bearing
amounts held for daily use such
as change and petty cash. 21,430 23,845 (214) (238) 214 238

Sensitivity impact on net result due
to a +/-100 basis points movement
in market interest rate. (214) (238) 214 238

Equity price risk sensitivity

The Board is exposed to equity price risk through its investments in managed investment schemes. Such investments
are allocated, traded and managed by VFMC to match the Board’s investment objectives. On behalf of the Board, VFMC
closely monitors performance and manages the equity price risk through diversification of the Board’s investment in
VFMC Balanced Fund.

The Board’s sensitivity to equity price risk is set out below.

 ($ thousand)

Carrying
amount

-5% +5%

Net
result

Available-
for-sale

revaluation
surplus

Net
result

Available-
for-sale

revaluation
surplus

2018

Managed investment with VFMC 7,548 - (377) - 377

Total impact 7,548 - (377) - 377

2019

Managed investment with VFMC 8,286 - (414) - 414

Total impact 8,286 - (414) - 414

Notes to the financial statements
ZOOLOGICAL PARKS AND GARDENS BOARD

DINOSAURS AND DREAMS 78

ZO
O

S
 V

IC
TO

R
IA

7.2 Contingent assets and contingent liabilities

Contingent assets and contingent liabilities are not
recognised in the balance sheet but are disclosed and,
if quantifiable, are measured at nominal value. Contingent
assets and liabilities are presented inclusive of GST
receivable or payable respectively.

The Board is not aware of and had not made: (a) any
claim against a supplier or third party for a breach of
their contract or (b) received any claim for damages
against the Board or any staff for breach of contract, at